

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695004

CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331, Fax: 0471 2447228 E-mail:ddkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Shifting lines & UG cable in connection with the reconstruction of Puthukkurichi Bridge across Kadinamkulam Lake and Murinjapalam Bridge across Murinjapalam Thodu in Chirayinkeezhu Assembly Constituency under Electrical Section, Mangalapuram and Kaniyapuram – executing the work prior to remittance of the work deposit amount by PWD – Sanction accorded ratified – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-D)

B.O.(FTD) No.212/2020 (D(D&IT)/D-1/General/2019-20/0030) Tvpm, Dated: 18.03.2020

- Read:- 1 . Letter No.CE(DS)/AEEIV/Est-Gl/2019-20/1986 dated 18.02.2020 of the Chief Engineer (Distribution South).
 - 2. Letter No. D(D&IT)/D-1/General/2019-20/0030 dated 05.03.2020 of the Director (Distribution, IT & HRM).
 - 3. Note No.D(D&IT)/D-1/General/2019-20/0030 dated 05.03.2020 of the Director (Distribution, IT & HRM).(Agenda No.36/3/20).

ORDER

The Chief Engineer (Distribution South) as per letter read as 1st above has reported that the Executive Engineer, PWD Bridges Division, PMG, Trivandrum requested to shift the electrical cables and lines through the Puthukkurichi Bridge and Murinjapalam Bridge under Electrical Section, Mangalapuram and Kaniyapuram under work deposit scheme. Estimates for ₹3,19,445/- and ₹7,58,525/- were prepared for shifting the line and cable at Murinjapalam bridge under Electrical Section, Mangalapuram and Puthukkurichi bridge under Electrical Section, Kaniyapuram respectively and demand notices were issued on 31.01.2020 and 03.02.2020 from the Electrical Sections concerned. The Executive Engineer, PWD reported that the amount would be remitted to KSEBL only after getting the letter of credit for the said amount from the Government, but it will take few months time for getting the same.

The Chief Engineer has requested necessary direction on whether this deposit work is to be done prior to the remittance of the estimate amount, since normally such works are carried out only after remitting the deposit amount.

Having considered the matter, the Director (Distribution, $IT \cdot \& HRM$) accorded sanction as per letter read 2^{nd} above to the Chief Engineer (Distribution South) to commence the subject work after obtaining an undertaking from the authorities concerned of PWD to the

effect that the work deposit amount will be remitted as soon as funds are allocated from the Government. The Director (Distribution, IT & HRM) requested to ratify the above action as per note read 3rd above and the matter was placed before the Full Time Directors.

Having examined the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 12.03.2020 resolved to ratify the action taken by the Director (Distribution, IT & HRM) in having accorded sanction to the Chief Engineer (Distribution South) to commence the work of shifting lines and UG cable in connection with the reconstruction of Puthukkurichi Bridge across Kadinamkulam Lake and Murinjapalam Bridge across Murinjapalam Thodu in Chirayinkeezhu Assembly Constituency under Electrical Section, Mangalapuram and Kaniyapuram, prior to remittance of the work deposit amount by PWD, after obtaining an undertaking from the authorities concerned of PWD to the effect that the work deposit amount will be remitted as soon as funds are allocated from the Government.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors Sd/Lekha.G.
Company Secretary In charge

Copy to:

The Legal Advisor & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer/ Financial Advisor/ Chief Engineer (IT&CR)/ Chief Internal Auditor.

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/ Director (Distribution, IT & HRM)/ Transmission, System Operation, Safety, Corporate Planning & REES)/ Generation-Electrical & Supply Chain Management/ Generation-Civil).

The Chief Engineer (Distribution-South)/Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thiruvananthapuram.

The RCAO, ECA, Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom /RAO, Electrical Circle, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Legal Liaison Officer, Power House, Kochi.

The PA to Director (Finance) / C.A. to Secretary (Administration)/Company Secretary Fair Copy Section /Library/Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer